Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

December 27, 2009

Note 3. Acquisitions (Continued)

they indicative of results of operations which may occur in the future (all amounts, except per share amounts are in millions):

Contingent Acquisition Consideration

   In connection with two prior business acquisitions, Madison Research Corporation (MRC) and Haverstick, the Company agreed to make additional future
payments to sellers contingent upon achievement of specific performance-based milestones by the acquired entities. Pursuant to the provisions of FASB ASC
Topic 805 Business Combinations such amounts are accrued, and therefore, recorded by the Company when the contingency is resolved beyond a reasonable
doubt and the additional consideration becomes payable.

   A summary of the contingent acquisition consideration as of December 28, 2008 and December 27, 2009 is summarized in the following table (in millions):

   In 2009, all remaining hold-back amounts of $3.6 million in cash and $7.4 million in stock due to the former shareholders of Madison Research Corporation
and Haverstick were paid.

95

2007

As Reported

Pro forma
Adjustments
(unaudited)

2007
Pro forma

(unaudited)
Pro forma revenues  $ 180.7 $ 214.5 $ 395.2
Pro forma net loss  $ (40.8) $ (6.5) $ (47.3)
Shares outstanding or issued for acquisition   7.4  5.4  12.8
Basic and diluted pro forma net loss per share  $ (5.51)   $ (3.71)

2008

As Reported

Pro forma
Adjustments
(unaudited)

2008
Pro forma

(unaudited)
Pro forma revenue  $ 286.2 $ 95.4 $ 381.6
Pro forma net loss  $ (111.1) $ (1.6) $ (112.7)
Shares outstanding or issued for acquisition   9.3  3.5  12.8
Basic and diluted pro forma net loss per share  $ (11.95)   $ (8.80)

  Haverstick  MRC  Total
Balance as of December 28, 2008  $ 8.9 $ 2.5 $ 11.4
 Issuance of stock   (7.4)  —  (7.4)
 Principal and interest cash payments   (1.2)  (2.4)  (3.6)
 Post acquisition adjustments and interest accruals   (0.3)  (0.1)  (0.4)

Balance as of December 27, 2009  $ — $ — $ —

Table of Contents

KRATOS DEFENSE & SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

December 27, 2009

Note 4. Balance Sheet Details